Issuance of shares 11,809   -   -   -   -   -   11,809

Total comprehensive income for the year -   -   -   -   11,902   -   11,902

Balance at 31 December 2017 141,445   -   12,800   -   12,234   -   166,479

1(d)(iii)&(iv) SHARE CAPITAL

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN  EQUITY

There was no share issued during the period from 1 October 2018 to 31 December 2018.

Group

As at 31 December 2018, there was 3,954,192 (31 December 2017: 7,520,304) unissued ordinary shares relating to options granted and unexercised

under the Employee Share Option Scheme.

As at 31 December 2018, the total number of issued shares was 522,602,931 (31 December 2017: 522,602,931).

Page 4 of 8

2 AUDIT

These figures have not been audited or reviewed by the auditors.

3 AUDITOR'S REPORT

Not applicable.

4 ACCOUNTING POLICIES

5 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

As previously

reported

Effect of

SFRS (I) 1

Effect of SFRS

(I) 15
As restated

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Balance sheets

   137,946   12,089   -   150,035

Property, plant & equipments   312,914   14,565   -   327,479

Deferred tax liabilities   10,292   2,476   -   12,768

Contract assets   -   -   98,546   98,546

Contract liabilities   -   -   5,008   5,008

Gross amount due from

customers for contract WIP

   98,546   -   (98,546)   -

Gross amount due to

customers for contract WIP

   5,008   -   (5,008)   -

Profit and loss

Cost of sales   310,324   995   -   311,319

General and administrative expenses   15,670   426   -   16,096

Taxation   3,031   242   -   3,273

31 December 2017 & 1 January 2018

Retained earnings

The Group has adopted the same accounting policies and methods of computation in the financial statements for the current reporting period as those in

the financial year ended 31 December 2017, except as disclosed in paragraph 5 below.

The following reconciliations summarise the impacts on initial application of SFRS(I) 1 and SFRS(I) 15 on the Group’s financial statements:

On 29 December 2017, the Accounting Standards Council issued SFRS(I), Singapore's equivalent of the International Financial Reporting

Standards (“IFRSs”). Singapore-incorporated companies listed on the Singapore Exchange will apply SFRS(I) for annual financial period beginning